

SECTION IV B

Listed on.16.08.2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Court No.R2  
Item No.23

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 20234-20235, 20236-20237, 20238-20239, 20240-20241, 20242-20243, 20244-20245, 20246-20247, 20248-20249 AND 20250-20251 OF 2011 AND 35890-91 OF 2012.

Prabhu (D)Thr. LRs. & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 03.07.2013, when the following order was passed:-

"In SLP(C)No. 35890-91/2012 respondent No. 4 has filed Vakalatnama and the name is shown as "Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Dev. Corpn. Ltd." The Registry has raised an objection that the cause title does not tally with the name shown in the Vakalatnama. Ld. counsel for the above respondent submits that the name shown in the Vakalatnama is the correct name and in the cause title, the term "infrastructure" has been left out. Ld. counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps for carrying out the amendments in the cause title accordingly in all the cases in which the above corporation is a party. In the light of above, Vakalatnama filed by the corporation may be accepted. Time granted for filing of the counter affidavit.

Await return of notice of the unserved respondents.

List the matter on 16.8.2013."

SLP Nos. 20234-35/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv. has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1 and 2 but copy has not been served on Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv. has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 4 She has also filed Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. A.D card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 6 but no one has entered

appearance on his behalf. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from respondent nos. 3 & 5.

Service is still incomplete on respondent nos.3 & 5.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.C. Kolhi, Advocate has filed application for Intervention on behalf of 27 persons alongwith Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on their behalf. The said applications have been registered as IA Nos. 8-9 and has been updated in Chamber pool to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge (In Chamber).

SLP Nos. 20236-237/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4 She has also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3 and 6.

SLP Nos. 20238-20239/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 4 & 5. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv. has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4 She has also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Neither A.D Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3 and 6.

SLP Nos. 20240-41/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 5. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2. Counter affidavit has also been filed by him.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3 & 6.

SLP Nos. 20242-243/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 5. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover, containing notice, has been received back from respondent no. 3 & 6.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent no. 3 & 6.

SLP Nos. 20244-20245/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from

respondent nos. 3, 5 and 6.

Service of show case notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3, 5 and 6.

SLP Nos.20246-20247/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from respondent nos. 3, 5 and 6.

Service of show case notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3, 5 and 6.

SLP Nos. 20248-20249/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. A.D card duly signed has been received from respondent no. 1 but not one has entered appearance on his behalf. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers, containing notice, have been received back from respondent nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show case notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3 and 6.

SLP Nos.20250-20251/2011

It is submitted that there are six respondents. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from respondent nos. 2, 4 and 5. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Ms.

Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4. She has on 21.1.2013 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no.4. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover, containing notice, has been received back from respondent nos. 3 and 6.

Service of show case notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 3 and 6.

SLP Nos. 35890-91 OF 2012.

It is submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has on 05.04.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has also filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 so far. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No. 3 so far though the show cause notice was issued on 09.01.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has on 28.06.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4 but she has not filed the counter affidavit so far..

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent no. 3.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mrs. V.D. Khana, Adv.  
Mr. R. C. Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohal Gupta, Adv.

Som2

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR