

SECTION IV B
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Ch. Matter
Listed on.
Court No.
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3
(Application for impleadment)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 20236-37 OF
2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Smt. Bhana ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.7.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Permission to file SLP granted in SLP(C) No...../2011 CC 10161-10162/2011 & SLP(C) No...../2011 CC NO.1224-11225 of 2011.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the High Court has wrongly dismissed their writ petitions on the basis of the decision in Shakuntala & Ors. Vs. State of Haryana & Ors. without examining the facts and without noticing that the facts of these cases are different than the facts of Shakuntala.

Issue notice returnable in six weeks on applications for condonation of delay and on the applications for substitution.

Issue notice on SLPs to show cause why the matters should not be remanded to the High Court for fresh consideration on merits, returnable in six weeks.

Status quo regarding possession if possession is not already taken."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Regd. A.D. Post was issued on 19.08.2011. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 6 are representing through Advocate. Respondent No. 5 has been

served by Regd. A.D. Post, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent no. 3 so far.

Service of show cause notice on respondent no. 3 is not complete.

It is submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 20.1.2014 filed an application for impleadment as petitioner on behalf of 11 applicants alongwith Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance of appearance. The same is registered as I.A. No. 3.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal is expired and an alternative arrangement notice to the applicant, who is yet to be impleaded as party petitioner has been issued. Service is awaited.

The application, above-mentioned, in the matter is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in (Chamebrs) with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate
Lawyers' Chamber No. 111
R.K. Jain Block, Tilak Marg
2. Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Advocate
3. Mrs. V.D. Khanna, Advocate
12, Old Lawyer's Chambers,
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty