

SECTION IV B

Listed on 17.08.2015

Court No. 1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 59
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 35540-35541 AND 35542-35543 OF 2011.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2 AND 3-4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs and refiling SLPs in both matters)

Sheo Narayan & Ors. Etc.Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.12.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling as well as on the special leave petitions in terms of the order passed by this Court on July 15, 2011, in group matters, namely, Prabhu (D) Thr. L.Rs. And Ors. Vs. State of Haryana & Ors. [S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 20234-20235 of 2011 etc. etc. (CC No. 10161-16162/2011 etc. etc)].

In the meanwhile, status quo regarding possession shall be maintained if the petitioners continue to be in actual physical possession of the subject properties."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 02.02.2012 and 07.02.2012 respectively.

It is submitted that there are total (Common) six respondents in both matters. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of

Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and he has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-2 in both matters. Counter affidavit has been included in the SLP paper books. Ms. Mukti Choudhary, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 in both matters but she has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 have been served by Dasti/A.D. Post but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 16.07.2015 when the following order was passed :-

"Respondent no.6 has not filed counter affidavit despite it was the warning of last opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity is hereby declined. No Objection from the erstwhile Advocate of respondent no.6 has also to be filed by the present counsel. Be filed within two weeks time.

Counter affidavit of respondent nos. 1,2 and 4 is already on record.

Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 have already failed to appear despite being duly served.

Subject to receiving the said no objection, registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mrs. V. D. Khanna, Advocate.
Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate.
Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR